PRepublic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region
PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Brgy. Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City, Palawan
Telfax No. (048) 434 - 8791

Email Add: penropalawan@denr.qov.ph

April 18,2023

MEMORANDUM
FOR 2 The Assistant Regional Director for Technical Services
FROM = The Provincial Environment and

Natural Resources Officer

SUBJECT : TRANSMITTAL OF THE REPORT

Forwarded is the memorandum of CENRO Brooke’s Point, Palawan with the
investigation report categorical recommendation on the application for Survey Authority for Lot
No. 1184, Pls 471-D, situated at Brgy. Ramos, Balabac, Palawan applied by Aligusman A. Odin,
et. al.

After evaluation, this office found out the following:

a. That Lot 1184, Pls 471-D is within Alienable and Disposable Land per LC Map No. 840,
Block No. XXXV, Project No. 11.

b. That the subject lot was plotted and evaluated based on the attached technical description
(V-37) from the Office of the CENRO Brooke’s Point.

c. That the subject lot consist of six (6) corners covering an area of 95, 712 sq. meters.

d. Attached are the geo-tagged photographs of the area and sketch map showing relative
position of the subject lot overlaid in land classification map.

Relative hereto, issuance of survey authority is strongly recommended.

ELIZARDO B. CAYATO%

Reference No. 2022-2945
RPSFiles/Memo.Lotl 184
AAP

ENR-PALAWAN
P?ENRO—RECORDS

RELEASEDR,
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Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA REGION
PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Bgy. Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City, Palawan
Telfax No. (048) 434-8791
Email Add: penropalawan@denr.gov.ph

i

ANNEX “B”

CERTIFICATION
This is to certify that Lot 1184, Pls-471-D, is | within Alienable and Disposable
Land per LC Map No. 840, Project No. 11, Block No. XXXV, duly certified by the Bureau of
Forestry on December 12, 1929.
Said lot appears not covered by Group Settlement Survey (GSS).

Issued on 13" day of April 2023 for confirmatory verification of the Regional office.

LIZARDO B. CAYAT

0,&/ PENRO
Note: DENR-PALAWAN
Reference used was based on the rectified LC map PENRO-RECORDS
provided and projected by the Regional Office R E L E A S ? 2\/
&R
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THIS SITE

LOCATION MAP SCALE: 1:1,000,000

MAP SHOWING

THE RELATIVE LOCATION OF LOT 1184
FOR LC CERTIFICATION APPLIED BY
ALIGUSMAN A. ODIN, ET. AL.

Located at Brgy. Ramos
Municipality of Balabac
Province of Palawan
Coordinate System: UTM
Projection: Transverse Mercztor
Datum: Luzon 1911

Legend SCALE: 1:7000

e LOT 1168
Land Classification

Alienable & Disposable
Communal Forest

Forestiand
No Data
UPF
|
Prepared by: %
AL NTE-PADILLA DONNA BELLE E. LUENGO

Engineer ||




Republic cgthe Philippines
Departm* of Environment and Natural Resources ‘
MIMAROPR Region

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Brooke’s Point, Palawan - 5305

Email Address: cenrobrookespoint@denr.gov.ph

March 20, 2023
MEMORANDUM:

FOR : The Regional Executive Director OENR PENRG
DENR MIMAROPA Region PAL ,L\WA | RECORDS
1515 DENR By the Bay Building
Roxas Blvd., Bgy. 668
Ermita, Manila

THRU : The Provincial Environment and
Natural Resources Officer
Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City

FROM : The Community Environment and
Natural Resources Officer

SUBJECT : REQUEST FOR ISSUANCE OF SURVEY AUTHORITY
FILED BY ALIGUSMAN A. ODIN, et. al. TO SEGREGATE
PORTION OF LOT NO. 1184, PLS 471-D LOCATED AT
BRGY. RAMOS, BALABAC, PALAWAN

Respectfully forwarded herewith is the request for issuance of survey authority
submitted by Aligusman A. Odin, et. al. to segregate portion of Lot No. 1184, Pls 471-D
with an area of 45,000 square meters more or less depend upon on the result of the precise
survey, for confirmation of Land Classification Status and issuance of clearance pursuant
of the provisions of DMC 2019-10 and Technical Bulletin No. 2020-01.

Submitted are pertinent documents enumerated below, to wit:

Letter request dated January 30, 2023;

Land Registration Authority dated July 13, 2021;

Barangay Certification dated January 27, 2023;

Barangay ID No. 0194-2020;

Affidavit of Norvin M. Jukal and Eugenio Ola dated January 30, 2023;

Land Classification Certification (Annex “H”) for affirmation/confirmation,
Technical Description and sketch map on BL Form V-37 and Investigation
report with categorical recommendation dated February 10, 2023 and
geotagged pictures; and

7. Transmittal of the Report dated March 20, 2023.

ON A s B B =

For your information, record and consideration.

e ol f%‘i(\?%
: ~CALU
H E L D E U

Doc. Ref. No. 2023-0508
el DATE: MAR 2 40

BY: 2
e_gogs-0c0g '

M.Rodriguez St. Poblacion District I, Brooke’s Point Palawan 5305
Mobile Phone: Globe: 0917-502-8916, 0917-502-8773, 0917-502-8915

pmq;]/nmo;]- ﬂpnrn}\vnnl{nenn;nf@r‘lnnr (27824 ﬂl‘\
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LETTER REQUEST FOR ISSUANCE OF SURVEY AUTHOR/TY/ORDER

. Name of Requesting Party: Aligusman A. Odin &7 4<&,
Address: _Rames, Balabac, Palawan

e ..,,_.‘A&.‘ "”2;.1“12:' >, 81

QINT, PALAVYE S

Date: Janugry 30, <2023

The Community Environment and
Natural Resources Officer
Brooke’s Pomt, Palawan

Sir;

The undersigned respectfully request in your good office to issue survey authority to
subdivide/ segregate our occupations and improvements over which we have interests on:

Lot No:'__1184 ,P18 471-D

Identical Lot No: __mone

Portion of Lot No: 118,,PL8 47.1=D |
|
M'ea:_h___ﬁ.o@@.gﬂggﬁz.wf or less : , |
Location; Ramos, balabac, Palawan
y

Please find attached requirements based on checklist provided. Thank you very much for
your immediate action on this request.

Very respectfully yours,

v,u__.g//wgligusmn A, Odin ef af

7

(Printed name over signature)
Contact No:

CHECKLIST OF REQUIREMENTS IN REQUESTING SURVEY ORDER/AUTHORITY
DMC 2019-16 dated December 11, 2019

1. LatestUpdated Tax Declaration duly certified by city/municipal assessor (if applicable

2. LRA and RTC/MTC court clearances (if applicable)

3. Barangay Certification (on applicants actual residence and possession of lat)

4. Any government-issued identification card( Valid ) Barangay, Voters, TIN}

3. Sworn Affidavit of Two (2) disinterested persons (resilents of barangay where the land is located)
6. Waiver of Land Rights (if applicable)

7. Approved Survey Plan (if applicable)

8. Speecial Pawer of Aftomey (for representatives)

v. A & D Cenlication for efficmation/eonfirmation of SMD/ARDTS

10, Techmcal Deseription/ V-37/ Sketch Map

H. Wvestigation report and geotagged photos

12, Memo Transmittal of CENRO to PENRO with categorical findings and recommendations

Checked and verified complere by:




. el T ORAN NG KATARUNGAN
i l‘ANlGASlWA_AN SA PATALAAN NG LUPAIN
J i (LAND REGISTRATION AUTHORITY)
; bast Avenue, cor. NIA Road
Quezon City

L

July 13, 2021

ATTY. EMELYNE V. TALABIS Cpsg | [WWHHHEJ
I

Acting Director DEC 007 202'JJ
M9 oane
HUITTTTYS

Land Managemant Buteay
- BAO Fstuar Building, Quezon Ave,
Barangay Pahgsahan, Queron City R | .

I Dear Dueeter Talabhis,

This is in connection with your letter dated April 14 2021 in relation to your previous letter

‘oated July 20. 2020 both addressed 1o HON. RENATO D. BERMEJO. Administrator, this AR,

WIIER was the subject of his 1+, Indorsement doted June 23, 2021 10 the undersigned. reauesting

information as to which of the survey projects in CENRO Brooke's Point, Palawan as enurmerated

in your letter dated July 20, 2020, were covered by Caodastral Court Proceedings and the current
status of said codastral proceedings, please be informed of the following, to wit:

o o S s S8 o S e -
Survey Project I tocation Status ‘
T P :_.-;:‘.i.«a'pﬁi‘?i—. Point Public: tand Subdivisiun T No Caaaskol Record .
ALY ] Brooke s Poinf Public Land Subdivicion No Cagasrol Recora ;
TR } B:o0ke s Point Fublic Land Subiivic on BL Cose 25 covered by Cod. Case No. N- |
; : 4. LRC Cad. Recore No. N-145 '
: ‘ B.L.Cose 3is covered by Cad. Cuse No N |
: } ) ~ et e o L3 IRC Cod. Record No. N 134 i
i rargy, Broake’s Poinl, Palowan v e jNO CadOsrOl Recorg 4'
1 Punang/ianog, Braoke's Poirt Porowan_ No Cadastral Record |
s s Paiowen TG Cougshal Recora et e
4 htarozo Polowge No Codastral Recorg i
Ratobae, Paowon - No Codostral Record o
RE % ) Bataroza, Polower i e e NO Codgsiral Recordg =~~~ tm{
R ST ID) .  BOGBOC Pybic tord Subdivsarn . 1 No Cagastal Record j
LS AR ] Balabac Pubic Lo {Subiebvig e A r No Codasirol Record s
Ve Can 29507 T Boweroza Conase: e g“m;'r:amm‘keco.a e
1 A Ty D) BIOORE s Prant € Adashe (£ow nc' ding Sonorio. No Cadostral Recora i
Lisponory L. ‘

Attt e 1001 s . 5 5 el o]

irvcase o Certfication of $tatus of a pareel of land covered by these Survey Projects with
No Cadastral Record is needed. this Autho ly must be fumnished with certified technical
description ond copy of Cadastral Map and o cerlification fee is to be poid before said
certfication is issued,

For her honor's information and guidance. Thank you.

Very respectiully yours.
FOR b if ADMINISTRATOR:

Original Regitiration Division -
Copy furmished

Hon, Renoto D. Bermejo
Administrator, This Authority

o

Bl

i ’n'n i3 f',




Republic of the Philippines
Province of the Palawan
Municipality of Balabac

Office of the Punong Barangay
Barangay Ramos

CERTIFICATION
TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT ALIGUSMA N A . ODIN is the lawful claimant, actual
occupant and recognized possessor of a parcel of agricultural land known and described as Lot
No. 11c4 (pert) , PLS_471- D containing an area of __45 ,0Q0square meters more
or less and had introduced thereon considerable improvements such as

coconuts and 2 nouse wmpde of mix wp terisls

This further certify that above-noted lot is free from claims and conflicts.

Issued this 27 taday of Janwexry 2025 upon request of above-named person for
whatever purposes it may serve him/her best.

HON. JULKISIN A. SAYPODIN
Punong Barangay



A

IHRIIG £ the Pl
Monicipality

This certiﬁej‘thatf: the bearer
whose a phato and signature
on this card is a déonafide

resident of Baran‘i_gay Ramos,
Balabac, Palawan.

| ALIGUSMAN A, ODIN
Card Holder name

Address: Bual, Rames, Balabac, Pal.
Date of Birth: March 30, 1976

Civil Status: Married

Sex: Male

Contact No.:
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AL S A A W WAS Tkl B MRE® }
Province of Phlawanm e 2 B.8. o
Muaic ipal ity e 3XC0Kes po.nt ) ‘
A_PF I DA VIT
Tua t I, Nervin Pi; JUka 1 , of legal age, mrried
Pilipime and a Tesident o1 Berangsy nes , Balabnc

Plawsn, after saviag neecx duly swern %o law, deo Lereny de pose aﬁd
82y . .

Daa t 1 am old resident of above-mentioned leeality and very
familiar wita Lot Ne. 1184 ‘%meﬁ 471~ ecated gt Ramos,
Ralabag y Palawam, conle lnlng aa area of 45,000 B mE;

g t above-noted lot is gnaei‘uilx, exclus ively and contimueusly
op ;

eccuplied, pessessed and develeped by ,1 n din __ _ siace
1?90 to date and .eve made considerabdle iuprevemen cons isting
& B T Eq nlanted wi QC On 3 2 s

Toat 1am executing tais aifidsvit to testify apd suppart tae
lawful clafk and eccupation ef said Aligusman k. Odin
sver tae swject lot and it is free ITow Clalms a 4 GonflicTs;

Mat I fully usdwstend ail tue conicats meceef pfter it was
read and explaimed te tue dimlect kunowa to me and it is By veluntary
act and deed.

IN WiINESS AEREQ', I nereunte aliix my Signature tais 30ta
day of January €025 at _Brookes Peint s Palawan,

Norvin ‘n Juka l
Aiant )

SUBSCRIZED AND Sk(hN %o befoce me om tae date and place above-
weitten, Affiant exninited to me aisguexx Brey. ID No.0548-2020
issued at Balabac, Palawan on not agpi icble -




..us-,.lu-‘-.-*‘v e WA g*“ W B R D Fi
Provimce of Palawunm . : B.g. i
Munric ipal ity Brookes point -

[ 4

A PFE 1 DA VLT
Tua t I, Eugenio Qla » of legal age, mrried .
Fillpime and a residenl ef Baiungsy Ramos .- .
Prlawan, after naviag peex duly swexa te law, de n&reb%nd

Bay;
Tagt 1l am old resident of above-wentioned leeality and very
familiar wita Lot Ne. 1184 ‘zqifg%gﬁ 471sphoca ted at
Balabac - Palavam, cen g an area af 45 TR‘%“N]Q-W

Inat sbove-moted lot is {eae.ei'u.lly, exclusively and sentimueusly

eccup ied, pessessed and develeped by Aligusman din ___ simce
192’ Q to da te and .8 ve made considera b-I;e Eprommn%i cons isting
ol _whole area fully planted wita coconuts and a house e

Taat 1 am executing tais affidavit to tenﬁify and support tae
lawful claiik and eccupa tien ef & id ‘ in
ever toe swject let aad it is free Irem &l

2

Mat I fully uaderstand ail tee contcmts neceof after it was
xead and expla imed te tue dialect kaowa to me and it is By veluntary

IN WITNESS AEKEQP, 1 nereunto ailix my Bilgnature tais 5Q th
day of January €0<3 at _Brookes Point, s Palawan,

_.E‘(ﬁgn.éa Qla
Aiat )

SUBSCRIZED AND Sk(N to befoce me on tae date and place aboye-
written, Affiant exaibited to me nisg 2 30

issued at Balabac, Palawan on _Fepruary 3, 2007 .




COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Brooke’s Point, Palawan

-
Rep— ¢ of the Philippines
' Department of Environment and Natural Resources
s MIMAROPA Region
T
—

R T

CERTIFICATION
TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that based on available records in our office, the tract of land
in Barangay Ramos, Municipality of Balabac, Province of Palawan, identified as Lot No.
1184, Pls-471-D, Balabac Public Land Subdivision, containing an area of 95,712 Square
Meters as surveyed for by-Aligusman A. Odin was verified to be within the the Alienable
and Disposable Land per LC Map No. 840, Block XXXV, Project No. 11, duly certified by
the Bureau of Forestry on December 12, 1929,

Issued this 30™ day of January 2023 at CENRO Brooke’s Point, Palawan.

Checked by:

MARLOU O. SORETES
Forester J/ GIS Focal Perso;&

Approved by:

M.Rodriguez St. Poblacion District I, Brooke’s Point Palawan 5305
Mobile Phone: Globe: 0945-257-1402; Smart: 0912-429-0856
Email/Gmail :cenro_brkspt@yahoo.com: cenrobrkspt@gmail.com
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Republic of tne Pnil ippines
Department of Environment and Matural Resources
MIMROR REGION
COIMUNITY ENVILONMENT AND M TURA I RESOURGES OPFICE
Breokes Point, Brlawan

MEMORA NDUM

F®& : The Community Envirenment and
MNatural Resources

FROM ¢ Iand Menagement Inspec tor

SUBJECT ¢ INVESTIGA TION REPCGT ON SR VEY A UTH(RITY
ey UsST OF A LIGUSMAN A . ODIN ET.K

D TE : February 10, 2023

I am suwmitting this repert in compliance with the instruc-
tion to conduct investigation fer Survey A utier ity cevered by Decument
Ref, No. 2023-0508.

SUBJECT LOT

e subject area is a pertion ef Let 1184,Ples 471-D,conta i-
ning an area of 45,000 square meters more or less depends wpon the
result ef presice sw¥ ey and it is lecated at Barangay Ramos, Balabac,
PMlawan,

CIA I NT
The claiment is kligusmen A, Odin and nis brother Jikran Odin,
32 years eld, mmrriedy Filipine,bota members of mulbog tribe and bether
residents ef Barangzy Hhwes, Balabac, Palawan,

PROCEEDINGS & ND ACTIVITIES WNDERET KEN

Upon receipt of tne imstrustion, I conductdd the ecular ins-
pection and the fellewing were undertaken.,

1. Mat during tae ceurse of my ocular investigstion om tae
premises, it was found out, verified amd ascerta ined tiaat sbove-noted
agricultural land is currently, peacefully, exclusive and continuously
eccup ied and cultiva ted by herein requestee and nis broether Jikran 0din
and they fully planted the entire area witn coconuts-all bearing and
constructed thereom a heuse made ef mix materials.

<. That the two witnessess affirwmed and confirmed that indeed
Tequestee js the lawful claimant, eccupant and pessessor of the same,

FINDINGS A ND RECQMMENIDA TIONS

After the conduct of tne said investigation, I verified and
found the follewing.

1. Tat above-noted subject area is witnin the j and D zeme
under Project Ne, II, Bleck XXXV, IC. Map No, 840, duly certified by
then Bureau of Porests Development on December 12, 1929,

2, Tat above-noted subject lot is net cevered by by any
decree as supperted by a letter by tae Chief, Original Registration
Dividion ef Tand Registration A utherity,

5. That tae supject area is firee from clsims and conflicts.
4, That the suject area is eutside civil er mil itary reser-
Vati@n.

Tnat ik is respectfully recemmended that the Survey Auther it
as requested by Aligusman A, Odin ever tae subject area be fgrﬁrded tz
the Regiomal Office for Ignd Classifica tion sty tus and apprewm],
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Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Brooke’s Point, Palawan ‘

S e R e e Goi m

i

Geotagged photos taken en the area occupied by Aligusman
A. Odin on Lot 1184,Pls 471-D at Brgy. Eamos, Balabac, Palawan.




Republ: the Philippines
Departr— | of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Brooke’s Point, Palawan

MEMORANDUM

FOR % The Provincial Environment and
Natural Resources Officer
Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City

FROM : The Community Environment and
Natural Resources Officer

SUBJECT : TRANSMITTAL OF THE REPORT

DATE - March 20, 2023

I am submitting the investigation report conducted on the application for Survey
Authority to segregate portion with the subject Lot No. 1184, Pls 471-D, containing an area of
45,000 square meters more or less depend upon on the result of the precise survey located at
Brgy. Ramos, Balabac, Palawan.

After the conduct of the evaluation, I found out the following:

1. That the lot is within the Alienable and Disposable Zone under LC Map No. 840,
Project No. 11, Block XXXV, duly certified by the Bureau of Forestry on December
12, 1929;

2. That the subject lot is free from claims and conflict;

3. That it is respectfully recommended that the request for issuance of Survey Authority
be forwarded to the Regional Office for clearance to issue Survey Authority be given
to delineate the subject lot and confirmation of Land Classification Status pursuant to
the provisions of DMC 2019-10.

Hence, I recommend for the approval of the application for survey authority. Attached
are geo-tagged photographs of the subject lot.
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